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ADVOCATE’S RECOMMENDATION

The undersigned Advocate, after reviewing the Complaint and Report of Investigation filed

in this matter, submits this Recommendation in accordance with Rule 34-5.006(3), F.A.C.
RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT

Respondent, Michael Cusack, serves as a City Councilmember for Milton, Florida.

Complainant is Romi White of Navarre, Florida,
JURISDICTION

The Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics determined that the Complaint was
legally sufficient and ordered a preliminary investigation for a probable cause determination as to
whether Respondent violated Article II, Section 8(h)(2), Florida Constitution, and Sections
112.313(6) and 112.313(8), Florida Statutes. The Commission on Ethics has jurisdiction over this
matter pursuant to Section 112.322, Florida Statutes.

The Report of Investigation was released on March 4, 2024,



ALLEGATION ONE
Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by using his

position to benefit himself and/or another.

APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

MISUSE OF PUBLIC POSITION. No public officer, employee of
an agency, or local government attorney shall corruptly use or
attempt to use his or her official position or any property or resource
which may be within his or her trust, or perform his or her official
duties, to secure a special privilege, benefit, or exemption for
himself, herself, or others. This section shall not be construed to
conflict with s. 104.31.

The term “corruptly” is defined by Section 112.312(9), Florida Statutes, as follows:

“Corruptly” means done with a wrongful intent and for the purpose
of obtaining, or compensating or receiving compensation for, any
benefit resulting from some act or omission of a public servant
which is inconsistent with the proper performance of his or her
public duties.

In order to establish a violation of Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, the following

elements must be proved:

1. Respondent must have been a public officer or employee.
2. Respondent must have:
a) used or attempted to use his or her official position
or any property or resources within his or her trust,
or

b) performed his or her official duties.

3. Respondent’s actions must have been taken to secure a
special privilege, benefit or exemption for him- or herself or others.

4. Respondent must have acted corruptly, that is, with wrongful
intent and for the purpose of benefiting him- or herself or another
person from some act or omission which was inconsistent with the
proper performance of public duties.



ANALYSIS

In March 2023, then-Milton City Manager Randy Jorgenson resigned. (ROI 6) The city
manager position was advertised, and Scott Collins was an applicant. (ROI 6)

At a July 11, 2023 meeting, the City Council voted to have Respondent, a City Council
member, serve as “Council Liaison” during contract negotiations with Collins while City Attorney
Alex Andrade was to serve as the point person who negotiated directly with Collins. (ROI 6)
Mayor Heather Lindsay advised that appointing a Council member to serve in the role of Council
Liaison during negotiations has not been the norm. (ROI 6)

There were texts, emails, and phone calls between Respondent and/or City Attorney
Andrade and/or Collins. (ROI 9, 10, Exhibit D) A review of the report reflects that Respondent
was agitated by what he perceived as being left out of every step of the negotiations with Collins.
(ROI 9, 10, Exhibit D) On July 12,2023 at 5:16 p.m., City Attorney Andrade emailed Respondent
a copy of the proposed initial contract which included a proposed salary by Collins identified as
$128,000 “a placeholder for now.” (ROI 9, 10, Exhibit D) On July 12, 2023 at 8:21 p.m,,
Respondent sent a text message to Collins to “ignore a salary lowball” which came after City
Attorney Andrade provided Respondent with a copy of the initial proposed contract with a
$128,000 salary. (ROI 13 Note)

Between July 12" and July 13%, Respondent communicated with City Attorney Andrade
to discuss the salary and at some point, to insist that the salary proposal meet or exceed the
advertised compensation amount ($120,000 to $140,000). (ROL 9, 10, Exhibit D) Respondent
informed City Attorney Andrade that the proposed salary should be $135,000 with a $5,000
relocation allowance. (ROI 9, 10, Exhibit D) City Attorney Andrade informed Respondent that

he (Andrade) did not have the authority to offer the maximum advertised amount. (ROI 9, 10,



Exhibit D) Respondent directed the City Clerk to send an email to the entire Council advising them
that he had not been included in any of the phone calls or other communications between Collins
and City Attorney Andrade. (ROI 10) Later on, Respondent emailed City Attorney Andrade
asking him to move forward on the contract at a $128,000 salary with up to $5,000 for relocation
expenses. (ROI 10, Exhibit D) City Attorney Andrade responded, “To be abundantly clear, I was
not instructed by Council to take direction from a single member of Council regarding a contract
of the City. I was directed to collaborate with you. Those were the verbatim words of the Mayor’s
motion.... I do not work for you; I work for the Council at the Council’s direction.” (ROI 10,
Exhibit D)

Complainant alleges Respondent personally contacted Collins and told him to “ignore” the
salary quoted in a contract draft as a “salary lowball” and then told the candidate the exact amount
cited in the draft and guaranteed Collins a higher figure. (ROI 2, 5) Complainant alleges that City
Attorney Andrade had not shared the possible salary figure or draft contact with anyone other than
Respondent and that Respondent shared the information to inflate Collin’s salary. (ROI 2, 5)

City Attorney Andrade advised that he initially had no knowledge that Respondent was
contacting Collins directly, via calls and texts, during his (City Attorney Andrade) salary
negotiations with Collins. (ROI 8) City Attorney Andrade advised that Respondent attempted to
pressure him (City Attorney Andrade) in their conversations to exceed the advertised salary for
the city manager position. (ROI 8) City Attorney Andrade confirmed that the negotiations and
salary figures were to remain confidential between himself and Respondent. (ROI 8) He advised
that he is not certain if Respondent violated the confidentiality of the negotiations process by

encouraging Collins not to accept a “lowball offer.” (ROI 8)



On July 21, 2023, Complainant made a public records request to the City for any text
messages exchanged between Respondent and Collins. (ROI 11) Complainant advised that there
were 14 text messages and alleges Respondent failed to provide a complete response. (ROI 2)

Respondent supplied several text messages that were allegedly transcribed from his
original texts, rather than making the actual texts available to the City. (ROI 11) Then,
Respondent advised that the City would need to obtain a court order to receive the rest of the text
messages because they were located on his personal cell phone. (ROI 11) City Attorney Andrade
advised that five messages were not provided by Respondent. (ROI 11, Exhibit B-21)

Respondent contends that City Attorney Andrade never provided him with a copy of the
initial draft contract. (ROI 7) Respondent further contends that he never contacted Collins about
a proposed salary amount or guaranteed him a higher salary than the salary listed in the proposed
contract presented to him by City Attorney Andrade. (ROI 7) Respondent acknowledged that the
draft contract, which listed a yearly salary of $130,000, was to remain confidential until discussed
by the City Council. (ROI 7) Respondent advised that he has no familial, personal, or business-
related connections to Collins. (ROI 7)

Respondent provided to this investigation what he maintains is the complete record of all
of the text messages exchanged between himself and Collins from July 12 — July 14, 2023.! (ROI
12, Exhibit C) These messages confirm that Respondent texted Collins on July 12% to “[jJust in
case, ignore a salary lowball if he puts it out there. It’s not his decision. It is the [CJouncil and I
am the guy with the responsibility.” (ROI 13) Then, on July 14®, Respondent texted Collins the
following, “Good morning Scott you will see a proposal via email sometime today. Myself and

others here in Milton want to pay you a minimum of what you are worth. Andrade has zero

! Respondent has not provided the text messages to the City as of the date of Report of Investigation. (ROI 11 Note)
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authority on hiring. In the event of a back door play? I will have the support to squash it. All
good.” (ROI 13)

Contrary to Respondent’s testimony, Collins advised that Respondent called him before he
was presented with the initial proposed contract by City Attorney Andrade wherein Respondent
told him that the annual salary for the position would be $135,000. (ROI 14) Collins advised that
the first draft of a contract presented to him by City Attorney Andrade reflected a slightly different
salary ($128,000) than what had been relayed to him by Respondent. (ROI 14)

Collins ultimately entered into a contract for the city manager position on October 2, 2023
with a $130,000 salary. (ROI 15) He subsequently resigned on February 2, 2024. (ROI 15)

Regarding the salary disclosure, the facts presented reflect that Respondent not only
attempted to sabotage a negotiation process that he was only to collaborate with City Attorney
Andrade on by encouraging a city employee applicant to not accept a “lowball” offer, but he also
disclosed proposed salary information to Collins that was to remain confidential. These
disclosures could have benefitted Collins in his contract negotiations. There is sufficient evidence
of a violation.

Regarding Respondent not being responsive to the public records request, there is
insufficient evidence to reflect that Respondent’s “inaction” was done to secure a benefit for
himself and/or another.

Therefore, based on the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6), Florida

Statutes.



ALLEGATION TWO
Respondent is alleged to have violated Article Il, Section 8(h)(2), Florida Constitution, by
using his position to obtain a disproportionate benefit for himself.
APPLICABLE LAW
Article 11, Section 8, provides as follows:

Ethics in government.—A public office is a public trust. The people
shall have the right to secure and sustain that trust against abuse. To
assure this right: '

(h)(1) A code of ethics for all state employees and nonjudicial
officers prohibiting conflict between public duty and private interests
shall be prescribed by law.

(2) A public officer or public employee shall not abuse his or her
public position in order to obtain a disproportionate benefit for himself
or herself; his or her spouse, children, or employer; or for any business
with which he or she contracts; in which he or she is an officer, a
pértner, a director, or a proprietor; or in which he or she owns an

interest.

ANALYSIS
The underlying facts and circumstances relating to this allegation are contained above in
Allegation One. This analysis pertains to the public records allegation only. See Analysis in
Allegation One.
Therefore, based on the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article I1, Section 8(h)(2),

Florida Constitution.

ALLEGATION THREE
Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.313(8), Florida Statutes, by using or

disclosing information, not available to the general public, to benefit himself and/or another.



APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.313(8), Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

DISCLOSURE OR USE OF CERTAIN INFORMATION. A
current or former public officer, employee of an agency, or local
government attorney may not disclose or use information not
available to members of the general public and gained by reason of
his or her official position, except for information relating
exclusively to governmental practices, for his or her personal gain
or benefit or for the personal gain or benefit of any other person or
business entity.

In order to establish a violation of Section 112.313(8), Florida Statutes, the following

elements must be proved:

1. Respondent must have been a public officer or employee.
2. Respondent must have disclosed or used information which
was:
a) not available to members of the general public
and

b) gained by reason of Respondent’s official position.

3. Such information must have been disclosed or used with an
intent to secure personal gain or benefit for Respondent or another
person or business entity.

ANALYSIS

The underlying facts and circumstances relating to this allegation are contained above in
Allegation One. This analysis only pertains to the salary disclosure.

City Attorney Andrade provided a proposed salary for Collins to Respondent. (ROI9) As
stated above, City Attorney Andrade confirmed that the negotiations and salary figures were to
remain confidential between himself and Respondent. (ROI 8) Respondent provided Collins with
a proposed salary and told him (Collins) not to accept a lowball offer. (ROI 13, 14)

As noted above, the facts presented reflect that Respondent not only attempted to sabotage

a negotiation process that he was only to collaborate on with City Attorney Andrade by



encouraging a city employee applicant to not accept a “lowball” offer, but he also disclosed salary
information to Collins when any proposals were to remain confidential. Respondent had access
to the relevant salary information due to his public position. This disclosure(s) benefitted Collins
in that he was on notice to pursue a higher salary in his city manager contract.

Therefore, based on the evidence before the Commission, | recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(8), Florida
Statutes.

RECOMMENDATION

It is my recommendation that:

I. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6),
Florida Statutes, by using his position to benefit himself and/or another.

2. There is no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article I, Section
8(h)(2), Florida Constitution, by using his position to obtain a disproportionate benefit for himself.

3. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(8),
Florida Statutes, by using or disclosing information, not available to the general public, to benefit
himself and/or another.

Respectfully submitted this i X day of March, 2024.
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MELODY A. HADLEY

Advocate for the Florida Commission
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